

No. 19-1199

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

—
DON HIGGINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA; CITY OF POWAY,

Respondents.

—
**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—
**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER
CALIFORNIA LOCAL ELECTED OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—
BRADLEY A. BENBROOK

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY

BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC

400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 2530

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 447-4900

brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

May 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The CVRA Clears The Way To Proportional Representation By Eliminating Critical Requirements Imposed By The Federal Voting Rights Act And <i>Gingles</i>	5
II. San Juan Capistrano: The Drive For Proportional Representation Results In Bizarrely Shaped, Race-Based Districts	8
III. Mission Viejo: When Integration Makes Proportional Representation Through Districts Impossible, The CVRA Is Used To Achieve It Through Cumulative Voting	12
IV. The CVRA’s Structure Ensures That Cities Capitulate To Litigation Threats And Adopt A Race-Based Voting System Simply To Save Money	16
CONCLUSION	21
Appendix A: San Juan Capistrano Final District Map	
Appendix B: San Juan Capistrano Districts 1 & 2 Map	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	5, 7, 15
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	16
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	11, 20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	passim
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	20

Statutes

52 U.S.C § 10301.....	3, 7, 8
Cal. Elec. Code § 10010.....	19
Cal. Elec. Code § 14027.....	3
Cal. Elec. Code § 14028.....	5, 7
Cal. Elec. Code § 14030.....	17

Other Authorities

- Adam Ashton, *Settlement in Latino voting case will set Modesto back \$3 million*,
 Modesto Bee (June 6, 2008)18
- Alicia Robinson, *Mission Viejo Will Go Its Own Way With New “Cumulative Voting” System*,
 Orange Cty. Register (July 30, 2018)16
- Assem. Comm. on Judiciary,
 Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 976 (2001–2002 Reg.
 Sess.) as amended Apr. 9, 20026
- Associated Press, *Jackpot: Lawyers earn fees from law they wrote*, L.A. Daily News
 (Nov. 16, 2009)17
- Blacksher & Menefee, *From Reynolds v. Sims to City of Mobile v. Bolden: Have the White Suburbs Commandeered the Fifteenth Amendment?*, 34 Hastings L.J. 1 (1982)15
- Carolyn Schuk, *Santa Clara Must Pay \$3.3 Million In Legal Fees To Plaintiffs In Voting Rights Lawsuit*, Silicon Valley Voice
 (Jan. 21, 2019)18
- City of Mission Viejo, *Mission Viejo Districting*,
<https://bit.ly/3bZiMl2>15
- City of Roseville, News, *Roseville moves toward district-based City Council elections*
 (Aug. 28, 2019)18

City of San Ramon, <i>Bay Area Voting Rights Initiative</i> (Dec. 21, 2018).....	18
Dec. 16, 2016 Ltr. from Kevin Shenkman to City of San Juan Capistrano re Violation of California Voting Rights Act	9
Erika I. Ritchie, <i>Unlikely councilman finds niche</i> , Orange Cty. Register (Aug. 12, 2007)	13–14
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , S.D. Cal. Case No. 3:17-cv-2032-WQH-JLB, Dkt. 49-2, Decl. of Deborah Diep filed Dec. 14, 2017	14
Jeffrey A. Perlman & Laura Kurtzman, <i>A New City Takes Stock: Mission Viejo Mayor Checks Off First-Year Achievements</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 13, 1988)	13
Mike Sprague, <i>Judge awards nearly \$1 million in legal fees to attorneys who sued Whittier over district-based council elections</i> , Whittier Daily News (Apr. 6, 2015).....	19
Mission Viejo City Council Resolution 17-52 (Oct. 24, 2017)	14
Mission Viejo Minutes (Oct. 24, 2017)	14
Orange Cty. Register, <i>Lon Uso is new San Juan mayor</i> (Dec. 2, 2009).....	10

Phil Willon, <i>A voting law meant to increase minority representation has generated many more lawsuits than seats for people of color</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 9, 2017)	19–20
Pildes, <i>Is Voting-Rights Law Now at War With Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1517 (2002)	15
Robin Abcarian, <i>California Journal: Meet the Malibu lawyer who is upending California’s political system, one town at a time</i> , L.A. Times (May 14, 2017)	17–18
San Juan Capistrano, Ordinance No. 1035 (June 21, 2016)	10
Sean Emery, <i>San Juan Council elects Soto as Mayor</i> , Orange Cty. Register (Dec. 5, 2007)	10
Sen. Rules Comm., Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 976 (2001–2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 11, 2002	13
Sept. 26, 2017 Ltr. From Kevin Shenkman to City of Mission Viejo re Violation of California Voting Rights Act.	13
Sharon McNary, <i>Anaheim City Council settles nearly 2-year-old Voting Rights Act lawsuit; Voters to have final say</i> , S. Cal. Pub. Radio (Jan. 7, 2014).....	18–19
Spencer Custodio, <i>Mission Viejo City Council Rejects District Elections; Seeks Alternatives</i> , Voice of OC (Feb. 22, 2018)	15–16

U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, Mission Viejo,
<https://bit.ly/2VYmUfi>.....12

U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, San Juan
Capistrano, <https://bit.ly/35qn6XT>.....8
